OWNER’S HANDBOOK
(English Version)
FROM SERIAL NO: 481V001001 HANDBOOK: 481143 (Rev.0.)
Issue : 02.10.00
Harrier
48
CODE 481V
(Electric Start)
481143MA021000A
CERTIFICATE OF CONFORMITY
I, the undersigned M.A. Wright, of:
HAYTER LIMITED, Spellbrook, Bishop’s Stortford
Herts CM23 4BU
ENGLAND
certify that the lawnmowers:
1. Machine Type No. CODE 481V
2. Category. Combustion Engine
3. Make. Hayter
4. Type. Rotary
5. Engine - Manufacturer. Briggs & Stratton
- Type. 12L887-1508-21
- Speed of rotation during test. 2950 rpm
Conforms to the specifications of Directive 84/538/EEC as adapted to technical
progress by Directive 87/252/EEC and amended by Directive 88/180/EEC.
Guaranteed maximum sound power level. 96 dB(A)
- Type of cutting device Cutterbar
- Width of cutting device 48 cm
- Speed of rotation of the cutting device 2950 rpm
TESTED AT SUDBURY , SUFFOLK, ENGLAND 23/02/98
M.A. Wright
(Technical Director)
Signed
EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
Company Name HAYTER LIMITED
Company Address Spellbrook
Bishop’s Stortford
Herts. CM23 4BU
ENGLAND
Machine Type No.. CODE 481V
Models Harrier 48 Electric Start
Directives complied with:
98/37/EC Essential Health & Safety Requirements Relating to the Design & Construction of Machinery
and Safety Components.
84/538/EEC amended by 87/252/EEC and 88/180EEC Permissible Sound Power Levels of Lawn Mowers
89/336/EEC amended by 92/31/EEC Electromagnetic Compatibility
Standards Used: EN292, EN836 and ENISO14982
I declare on behalf of Hayter Limited that these machines conform to the EC Essential Health & Safety
Requirements.
Date: 02.10.00
M.A. Wright
(Technical Director)
Signed
VIBRATION INFORMATION
Lawnmower vibration information. RMS acceleration measured in 3 - axes at operators contact position on the
handlebars. CODE 481V = 5 ms-2
INTRODUCTION 1.3
WARRANTY 1.4
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS 1.5 - 1.9
Decals 1.9
SPECIFICATIONS 1.10
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS 1.11 - 1.13
General Assembly 1.11
Assembling the Mower for the First Time 1.12- 1.13
STARTING THE ENGINE 1.14 - 1.16
Before Starting the Engine 1.14 - 1.15
To Start the Engine 1.16
STOPPING THE ENGINE 1.17
OPERATING THE MOWER 1.18 - 1.23
Safety Notice 1.18